DIRECTORATE OF CIVIL AVIATION OF BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA

Pursuant to Articles 16 and 61 (2) of the Law on Administration (Official Gazette of BIH, 32/02, 102/09 and 72/17), Article 14 (1) of the Aviation Law of BiH (Official Gazette of BIH, 39/09 and 25/18), the Director General of the Directorate of Civil Aviation of Bosnia and Herzegovina has adopted

RULEBOOK ON AMENDMENT OF THE RULEBOOK ON OVERSIGHT IN CIVIL AVIATION

Article 1

Article 47 of the Rulebook on oversight in civil aviation (Official Gazette of BiH, 22/16) shall be amended as follows:

- '(1) A BHDCA inspector or authorised person shall, by means of an oversight report, notify the oversight subject about 'Category 2' findings and shall require the submission of a corrective action plan to remedy the identified non-compliances within the time limits laid down by itself, taking into account the requirments referred to in this Article (4).
- (2) The oversight subject shall make and deliver to the BHDCA a corrective action plan referred to in paragraph (1), which shall contain a root cause analysis for each finding, proposed corrective actions and deadlines for their implementation.
- (3) Where a proposed corrective action plan is unacceptable, the BHDCA shall notify the oversight subject and demand revision of the corrective action plan.
- (4) Conformity of the corrective action plan and its acceptance by the BHDCA may not last longer than 45 days, including up to 5 iterations, starting from the date of submission of the report reffered to in this Article (1). The last iteration must end at least 3 days before the expiration of the deadline of 45 days.
- (5) After the corrective action plan has been assessed as applicable and appropriate, a BHDCA inspector or authorised person shall accept it and notify the oversight subject thereof in writing.
- (6) A BHDCA inspector or authorised person shall alter a 'Category 2' finding into a 'Category 1' finding and act in accordance with their authorisation if the oversight subject:
 - a) has failed to submit an acceptable corrective action plan, within 45 days after receipt of the report reffered to in this Article (1); or
 - b) has failed to implement the corrective actions within accepted deadlines.'

Article 2

In Article 16, paragraph 6 the word 'authorization' shall be deleted.

Article 3

This Rulebook shall enter into force on the eighth day following its publication in the Official Gazette of BiH.

Number 1-3-02-2-699-1/18

1 August 2018

Banja Luka

Acting Director General

Željko Travar, sgd.